

No. 02-1624

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
DAVID W. GORDON, SUPERINTENDENT,
PETITIONERS

v.

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW, *ET AL.*,
RESPONDENTS

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of American Atheists
In Support of Respondents**

JAMES H. PYLE
11975 El Camino Real
Suite 200
San Diego, CA 92130
(858) 623-1111

PAUL STANFORD
Counsel of Record
6113 Jason Court
Aptos, CA 95003
(831) 588-0528

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Atheists

AMERICAN ATHEISTS
P.O. Box 5733
Parsippany, NJ 07054-6733
(908) 276-7300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PROTECTIONS GUARANTEED UNDER THE RELIGION CLAUSES OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	3
A. The Drafters of the Bill of Rights Intended to Separate Government from Religion by Broadly Protecting the “Rights of Conscience” from Government Intrusion.....	3
B. Atheists are Protected by the First Amendment.....	7
II. THE ADDITION OF THE WORDS “UNDER GOD” TO THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	10
A. The Ninth Circuit Properly Applied Existing Establishment Clause Doctrine.....	10
B. The Intent and Effect of the 1954 Act was to Denigrate and Disparage those with Atheistic Views as Part of a Political Strategy to Distinguish “Us” from the “Godless Communists”.....	10
C. “Under God” is an Unnecessary Part of an Otherwise Patriotic Exercise.....	14

D.	The Sectarian Pledge Created by the 1954 Act Prevents Atheists From Pledging Allegiance to Their Country.....	16
E.	Public Law 107-293 Does Not Rehabilitate the Unconstitutional Nature of the Sectarian Pledge.....	17
III.	CALIFORNIA EDUCATION CODE SECTION 52720 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	18
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>City of Boerne v. P.F. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	10
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	9
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	18
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	3
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	9
<i>Murray et al. v. Curlett</i> , 228 Md. 239 (1962).....	1
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> , 292 F.3d 598 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	19
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	1, 9, 15
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	9
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W. Virginia State Board of Educ. v. Barnett</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	16
Federal Authorities	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	3, 7
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	10
Pub. L. No. 83-1683, 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2339.....	8, 11
Pub. L. No. 107-293, 116 Stat. 2057 (2002).....	17
H.J. Res. 303 (77th Cong.), 56 Stat. 377 (1942).....	15
H.J. Res. 243 (83rd Congress), 68 Stat. 249 (1954).....	2
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 729.....	5, 6, 7

100 CONG. REC. S 6231 (1954).....	11, 15
100 CONG. REC. S 8617 (1954).....	12, 13, 14
State Authorities	
California Education Code § 52720 (1989).....	18
Other Authorities	
David Kravets, <i>Judge Says His Ruling on Pledge Had Supreme Court Precedents</i> , PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, July 5, 2002, at A10.....	17
Herb Silverman, <i>The Story Behind Atheist's Invocation and Aftermath of Walkout</i> , CHARLESTON NET, April 14, 2003, available at http://charleston.net/stories/041403/com_14silverman.shtml	18
James Madison, <i>Detached Memoranda</i> (1817), in Elizabeth Fleet, <i>Madison's "Detached Memoranda,"</i> 3 WM & MARY Q. 534, 560 (3rd Series, 1946).....	2, 5
James Madison, <i>Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston</i> (July 10, 1822), in 9 THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 98 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1910).....	4
James Madison, <i>Letter from James Madison to Jesse Jones and Others</i> (June 3, 1811) in 3 THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON, PRESIDENTIAL SERIES 323 (J.C.A. Stagg, J. Kerr Cross, & S. Holbrook Perdue eds., 1996).....	5
James Madison, <i>Letter from James Madison to Rev. Jasper Adams</i> (1832) in 9 THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 484 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1910)...	5, 9
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments</i> (June 20, 1785) in 8 THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON 295 (Robert A. Rutland & William M.E. Rachal eds., 1973).....	<i>passim</i>
Madalyn Murray O'Hair, <i>Atheism</i> , American Atheists, at http://www.atheists.org/Atheism/atheism.html (last visited February 3, 2004)...	1
MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1997).....	7, 16, 17
Michael J. Perry, <i>Freedom of Religion in the United States:</i> <i>Fin de Siecle Sketches</i> , 75 IND. L.J. 295, 316 n.71 (2000).....	16

Steven G. Gey, “Under God,” <i>The Pledge of Allegiance, and Other Constitutional Trivia</i> , 81 N.C. L. REV. 1865, 1870 (2003).....	10, 16, 19
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Jefferson’s Works: Autobiography</i> (January 6, 1821), in 1 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 1 (Andrew A. Lipscomb & Albert Ellery Bergh eds., 1905).....	10
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Jefferson’s Works: Notes on Virginia, Query XVII</i> (1782) in 2 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 217 (Andrew A. Lipscomb & Albert Ellery Bergh eds., 1905).....	8
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Benjamin Rush</i> (April 21, 1803), in 10 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 379 (Andrew A. Lipscomb & Albert Ellery Bergh eds., 1905).....	18
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Edward Dowse</i> , (April 19, 1803), in 10 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 376 (Andrew A. Lipscomb & Albert Ellery Bergh eds., 1905).....	20
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Peter Carr</i> (August 10, 1787), in 6 THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 256 (Andrew A. Lipscomb & Albert Ellery Bergh eds., 1905).....	7
Unknown, Petition Online, <i>The Warning: God and Prayer is the topic</i> (read and sign or ignore) <i>Petition</i> , available at http://www.petitiononline.com/KeepGod/petition.html (last visited January 25, 2004).....	16
